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3:05:51 PM Meeting Called to Order 
3:06:42 PM HB 3100 - Public Hearing 
3:08:29 PM Chair Nolan 
3:08:35 PM Rep. Clem 
3:10:31 PM Chair Nolan 
3:10:40 PM {Exhibit} 1: Richard Whitman, Director, Department of Land 

Conservation and Development  
3:10:47 PM Chair Nolan 
3:10:48 PM Whitman 
3:11:04 PM {Exhibit} 2: Greg Mcpherson, Former Legislator, Oregon Citizen 
3:12:31 PM Whitman 
3:21:00 PM Chair Nolan 
3:21:06 PM Rep. Greenlick 
3:21:37 PM Chair Nolan 
3:22:09 PM {Exhibit} 3: Mike Ahern, Jefferson County Commissioner 
3:23:38 PM Chair Nolan 
3:23:50 PM David Allen, Attorney, Jefferson County 
3:32:33 PM Chair Nolan 
3:33:51 PM {Exhibit} 4: Rebecca Hardesty, resident, Jefferson County 
3:36:02 PM Chair Nolan 
3:36:32 PM Dave Barrows, Lobbyist, Ponderosa Land & Cattle Company 
3:37:26 PM Chair Nolan 
3:37:45 PM Mike Beveridge, resident, Portland Oregon 
3:38:07 PM Chair Nolan 
3:38:11 PM Magda Shay, resident, Jefferson County 
3:38:24 PM Chair Nolan 
3:38:27 PM Francoise Schriener, Oregon Citizen 
3:38:58 PM Chair Nolan 
3:39:27 PM {Exhibit} 5: Pat Malone, resident, Benton County 
3:41:08 PM Chair Nolan 
3:41:14 PM {Exhibit} 6: Carol McBeth, Central Oregon Advocate, 1000 Friends 

of Oregon 
3:42:24 PM Chair Nolan 
3:42:47 PM {Exhibit} 7: Hasina Squires, Lobbyist, The Metolian 
3:44:58 PM Jim Keen, Manager, The Metolian 
3:46:48 PM Chair Nolan 
3:46:51 PM {Exhibit} 8: Doug Hancock, resident, Jefferson County 
3:48:47 PM Chair Nolan 
3:49:18 PM Karen Sheldahl, resident, Jefferson County 



3:51:33 PM Chair Nolan 
3:51:57 PM Ellen Wood, resident, Jefferson County 
3:54:29 PM Chair Nolan 
3:54:35 PM {Exhibit} 9: Claire Kunkel, resident, Deschutes County 
3:56:58 PM Chair Nolan 
3:57:22 PM {Exhibit} 10: Tom Wolf, President, Oregon Council of Trout 

Unlimited
3:59:29 PM Chair Nolan 
3:59:37 PM {Exhibit} 11: Robb Reavill, resident, Deschutes County 
4:00:48 PM Chair Nolan 
4:00:53 PM Albert Liebetrau, resident, Crook County 
4:01:56 PM Chair Nolan 
4:02:27 PM {Exhibit} 12: Richard Seiple, resident, Deschutes County 
4:05:04 PM Chair Nolan 
4:05:08 PM Martha Lussenhop, resident, Deschutes County 
4:07:44 PM Chair Nolan 
4:07:49 PM {Exhibit} 13: Al Krause, resident, Deschutes County 
4:10:21 PM Chair Nolan 
4:10:45 PM Dennis Chapman, resident, Portland Oregon 
4:11:57 PM Chair Nolan 
4:11:59 PM {Exhibit} 14: Merry Ann Moore, resident, Deschutes County 
4:14:07 PM Chair Nolan 
4:14:09 PM Eva Eagle, resident, Deschutes County 
4:16:02 PM Chair Nolan 
4:16:38 PM Joy Osakei, resident, Jefferson County 
4:18:19 PM Chair Nolan 
4:18:25 PM {Exhibit} 15: Jason Eckhoff, Principal, Maryville Hotel Associates 
4:20:45 PM Chair Nolan 
4:20:47 PM Haley Hancock, resident, Jefferson County 
4:21:10 PM Chair Nolan 
4:21:38 PM Bruce Bowen, Oregon Citizen 
4:23:36 PM Chair Nolan 
4:23:42 PM Pam Hardy, resident, Deschutes County 
4:25:36 PM Chair Nolan 
4:25:41 PM {Exhibit} 16: Brigid Flannigan, resident, Multnomah County 
4:27:57 PM Chair Nolan 
4:28:22 PM Tom Landis, resident, Jefferson County 
4:29:58 PM Chair Nolan 
4:30:01 PM {Exhibit} 17: Chuck Humphreys, resident, Deschutes County 
4:32:10 PM Chair Nolan 
4:32:13 PM Scott Blau, resident, Clackamas County 
4:34:31 PM Chair Nolan 
4:35:12 PM {Exhibit} 18: Tom Davis, resident, Deschutes County 
4:37:26 PM Chair Nolan 
4:37:28 PM Dennis Rockwell, Lobbyist, Central Oregon Flyfishers 
4:39:43 PM Chair Nolan 



4:39:45 PM Madeleine Landis, resident, Jefferson County 
4:42:22 PM Chair Nolan 
4:42:37 PM Bruce Shaull, resident, Jefferson County 
4:43:44 PM Chair Nolan 
4:43:45 PM Mona Linstromberg, resident, Lincoln County 
4:44:29 PM Leslie Hogan, resident, Linn County 
4:45:20 PM Vice-Chair Garrett 
4:45:55 PM Bill Failing, resident, Multnomah County 
4:46:57 PM {Exhibit} 19: Dick Kellogg, resident, Jefferson County 
4:49:31 PM Vice-Chair Garrett 
4:49:32 PM {Exhibit} 20: Linda Davis, resident, Deschutes County 
4:52:03 PM Vice-Chair Garrett 
4:52:07 PM Rep. Clem 
4:52:27 PM Davis 
4:52:48 PM Vice-Chair Garrett 
4:53:26 PM {Exhibit} 21: Lewis Pitt Junior, Director of Government Affairs, 

Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs 
4:56:00 PM Vice-Chair Garrett 
4:56:04 PM {Exhibit} 22: Michael Mason, Attorney, Confederated Tribes of 

Warm Springs 
4:58:55 PM Peter Schay, resident, Jefferson County 
4:59:32 PM Vice-Chair Garrett 
4:59:33 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record 

without public testimony: 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 23: Mike & Marilyn Duffield, resident, Portland Oregon 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 24: Gary & Linda Gustafson, residents, Crook County 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 25: Katie Krueger, resident, Deschutes County 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 26: Melinda McDonald, resident, Marion County 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 27: Bryan K. Moore, Vice President, Watershed Programs 

and Volunteer Operations 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 28: Dr. Robert F. Powers, resident, Dunsmuir California 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 29: John Sterling, Executive Director, The Conservation 

Alliance
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 30: Mark Fairbanks, resident, Deschutes County 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 31: Joel Jorgensen, resident, Deschutes County 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 32: Jonathan Manton, resident, Deschutes County 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 33: Alan T. Moore, Acting Director, Pacific Salmon & 

Steelhead
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 34: David Pietka, resident, Deschutes County 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 35: Jack Remington, resident, Deschutes County 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 36: Katie Sengstake, Broker, The Hasson Compnay 

Realtors
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 37: Gregory McClarren, President, Friends of Metolius 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 38: Mark Yinger, Hydrogeologist, Deschutes County 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 39: Phillip Blutt, resident, Deschutes County 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 40: Gordon Jones, resident, Portland Oregon 



4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 41: Ted Brownrigg, President, Deschutes Chapter of Trout 
Unlimited

4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 42: Jim Heid, President & Founder, Urban Green 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 43: Dakota Gale, Oregon Citizen 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 44: Rick Dyer, Managing Director, Pacific Santa Fe 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 45: Elaine Blatt, resident, Lake Oswego, Oregon 
4:59:54 PM Meeting Adjourned 

________________________________________________________________
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3:10:40 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 3100, written testimony, Richard Whitman, 479 pp 
3:11:04 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 3100, written testimony, Greg Mcpherson, 1 p 
3:22:09 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 3100, written testimony, Mike Ahern, 77 pp 
3:33:51 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 3100, written testimony, Rebecca Hardesty, 1 p   
3:39:27 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3100, written testimony, Pat Malone, 1 p 
3:41:14 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3100, written testimony, Carol McBeth, 6  pp 
3:42:47 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3100, written testimony, Hasina Squires, 17 pp 
3:46:51 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3100, written testimony, Doug Hancock, 2 pp 
3:54:35 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3100, written testimony, Claire Kunkel, 2 pp  
3:57:22 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3100, written testimony, Tom Wolf, 3 pp 
3:59:37 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3100, written testimony, Robb Reavill, 4 pp 
4:02:27 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3100, written testimony, Richard Seiple, 1 p 
4:07:49 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3100, written testimony, Al Krause, 1 p 
4:11:59 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3100, written testimony, Merry Ann Moore, 2 pp  
4:18:25 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3100, written testimony, Jason Eckhoff, 2 pp 
4:25:41 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 3100, written testimony, Brigid Flannigan, 2 pp 
4:30:01 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3100, written testimony, Chuck Humphreys, 1 p 
4:35:12 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3100, written testimony, Tom Davis, 3 pp 
4:46:57 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3100, written testimony, Dick Kellogg, 1 p 
4:49:32 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 3100, written testimony, Linda Davis, 1 p 
4:53:26 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 3100, written testimony, Lewis Pitt Junior, 21 pp  
4:56:04 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 3100, written testimony, Michael Mason, 21 pp 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 3100, written testimony, Mike & Marilyn Duffield, 2 pp
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 3100, written testimony, Gary & Linda Gustafson, 1 p  
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 3100, written testimony, Katie Krueger, 2 pp  
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 3100, written testimony, Melinda McDonald, 1 p  
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 3100, written testimony, Bryan K. Moore, 3 pp 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 3100, written testimony, Dr. Robert F. Powers, 2 pp 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 3100, written testimony, John Sterling, 1 p  
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 3100, written testimony, Mark Fairbanks, 1 p 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 3100, written testimony, Joel Jorgensen, 2 pp 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 3100, written testimony, Jonathan Manton, 1 p 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 3100, written testimony, Alan T. Moore, 3 pp 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 3100, written testimony, David Pietka, 2 pp 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 3100, written testimony, Jack Remington, 1 p 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 3100, written testimony, Katie Sengstake, 2 pp 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 3100, written testimony, Gregory McClarren, 11 pp 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 3100, written testimony, Mark Yinger, 1 p 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 3100, written testimony, Phillip Blutt, 1 p 



4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 40: HB 3100, written testimony, Gordon Jones, 6 pp 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 41: HB 3100, written testimony, Ted Brownrigg, 3 pp 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 42: HB 3100, written testimony, Jim Heid, 2 pp 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 43: HB 3100, written testimony, Dakota Gale, 1 p 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 44: HB 3100, written testimony, Rick Dyer, 2 pp 
4:59:33 PM {Exhibit} 45: HB 3100, written testimony, Elaine Blatt, 1 p 

________________________________________________________________ 


